flows and asset values in the case of fluctuating currency exchange rates. To mitigate this risk the Group is targeting a cur-

rency match funding principle between assets and liabilities. The value of currency derivatives may be affected by changes

in base rates or foreign currency exchange rates. The Group’s financial policy dictates which derivative instruments may be

used for hedging strategies, stating that only marketable instruments for which prices can be obtained may be utilised. The

Group also continuously monitors market movements and obtains external and internal derivative valuations.

142

Annual, Governance, and Sustainability Report 2025 MD&A         Corporate Administration Report      Governance Report      Sustainability Report      Financial Statements

Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Expenses
The following table shows the sensitivity by a change in interest rates on that portion of floating rate loans and borrowings

affected, considering interest rate derivatives. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected

as follows:

SEK million
Increase/decrease
in underlying IBOR

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-) Effect on equity(+) Effect on equity(-)

+/-1% 236 -236 277 -277

+/-2% 472 -472 554 -554

SEK million
Increase/decrease
in underlying IBOR

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-) Effect on equity(+) Effect on equity(-)

+/-1% 170 170 173 -173

+/-2% 340 340 347 -347

Foreign Currency
The following table shows the sensitivity by a change in foreign currency on senior unsecured bonds. With all other variables

held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact of changes in foreign currency as follows:

million
Increase/decrease  in
foreign currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-)

EUR 10% 606 -606

million
Increase/decrease  in
foreign currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax (+)

Effect on profit
before tax (-)

EUR 10% 633 -633

NOK 10% 53 -53

6.4.	 Interest-Bearing Liabilities

2025 2024

SEK million

Interest-
bearing
liabilties

Secured
loans, % Share, %

Unutilised
credit

commitment

Interest-
bearing
liabilties

Secured
loans, % Share, %

Unutilised
credit

commitment

Senior unsecured bonds 60,494  -   35  - 71,670  -   37

Senior unsecured green bonds 13,767  -   8  - 315  -   0

Mortgages/bank loans 100,966  99   58  23,449 123,831  99   63  19,348

Total 175,227  99   100  23,449 195,816  63   100

Deferred charges -836   -888

Total incl. deferred charges 174,391   194,928

Interest-Bearing Liabilities per Currency

2025 2024

Currency SEK million Local currencies SEK million Local currencies

SEK 33,813 33,813 34,661 34,661

NOK - - 517 532

EUR 107,688 9,955 122,082 10,653

DKK 33,726 23,287 38,557 25,087

Total 175,227 195,816

Deferred charges -836 -888

Total incl. deferred charges 174,391 194,928

143

Annual, Governance, and Sustainability Report 2025 MD&A         Corporate Administration Report      Governance Report      Sustainability Report      Financial Statements

Corporate Bonds

Maturity Currency

Outstanding
amount

(millions)

Of which held
on own book

(millions)
Fair value¹
(millions) Rating²

Fixed/
Floating Coupon (bps) Green bonds ISIN³

Heimstaden Bostad AB

10/03/2031 EUR 500 - 497 BBB- Fixed  375  Yes XS3168266958

05/11/2029 EUR 500 - 506 BBB- Fixed  388  XS2931248848

13/10/2031 EUR 750 50 660 BBB- Fixed  163  XS2397252011

02/10/2030 EUR 500 - 500 BBB- Fixed  375  Yes XS3105178795